and approved tax increment financing for the purpose of implementing the Redevelopment Plan for 

the Redevelopment Area (Ordinance No. 2025-047-O, Ordinance No. 2025-048-O and No. 2025-

049-O collectively referred to as the “TIF Ordinances”); and 

WHEREAS, the Developer is under contract with the City to purchase the property for Fifty 

Five Thousand Dollars ($55,000), which said real estate is located within the intended Redevelopment 

Project Area, and Developer proposes to redevelop the property, renovating the existing building 

located on the property and converting the property to market-rate apartments (the “Project”), all as

[...]

shall be completed at the sole cost and expense of the Developer and shall, unless otherwise agreed 

in advance by the parties in writing, conform to the approved plans and specifications.  Subject to the 

terms and conditions of this Agreement, the City shall provide the Developer the principal sum of 

Two Million Seven Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,700,000) (“Forgivable Loan”), with no interest 

accruing thereon, from the City of Rockford Redevelopment Fund.   

(e) Project Completion.  The Project shall start no later than July 1, 2026 and be 

substantially completed on or before twenty-four (24) months following the closing of the capital

[...]

Forgivable Loan to Developer for Redevelopment Project Costs in three (3) equal disbursements as 

set forth in Exhibit C (the “Eligible Redevelopment Project Cost Schedule) which are approved by 

the City pursuant to Section 3(b).  The aggregate Forgivable Loan funds pursuant to this Section 3 

shall in no event exceed Two Million Seven Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,700,000), which amount 

shall be paid subject to the terms as set forth in Section 3(b).  

(b) The City shall distribute to Developer Forgivable Loan funds in an amount not to 

exceed Two Million Seven  Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,700,000) for eligible Redevelopment 

Project Costs identified in Exhibit C and in accordance with the following terms:  

1. Upon closing of the Project’s capital stack , Developer shall tender to the City 

documents to establish full financing for the Project, receipts to date, a draft settlement